
1Department of  Pediatrics, Division of Immunology and Allergy, 2Allergy Research Group, 3Immunology

and Allergy Research Lab, 
4
Department of  Immunology, 

5
Shiraz Institute for Cancer Research, Shiraz

University of Medical Sciences, Shiraz, Iran.

IJI VOL. 1   NO. 2  Summer 2004 117

Anticardiolipin Antibodies in Juvenile Rheumatoid 
Arthritis and Systemic Lupus Erythematosus

Sara Kashef 1,2*, Reza Amin1, Maryam Ayatolahi3, Abbas Ghaderi4,5

ABSTRACT

Background: Antiphospholipid antibody syndrome (APS) can either occur as a primary 
syndrome or associated with other autoimmune diseases such as systemic lupus 
erythematosus (SLE). Anticardiolipin antibody (aCL) of IgG and/or IgM isotype in 
blood, measured by a standardized ELISA is the most acceptable laboratory criteria. 
APS IgG isotype, particularly IgG2 subclass is more strongly associated with thrombosis. 
Objectives: This study was done to determine the prevalence of IgG aCL and its 
subclasses in relation to APS symptoms, in a group of juvenile rheumatoid arthritis 
(JRA) and juvenile systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) patients. Methods: In this 
prospective study, 28 JRA and 16 SLE patients, aged 3-18 years, were enrolled. IgG 
aCL was assayed by standard aCL ELISA. IgG subclasses were also assayed by ELISA 
on sera with medium to high titers of aCL. ACL assay was performed on at least two 
occasions for each patient, over 3-6 months period of follow up. Results:  29% (8/28) 
of JRA patients and 44% (7/16) of SLE patients had aCL. Six of SLE patients displayed 
APS related manifestations: hemolytic anemia, thrombocytopenia, arterial occlusion, 
valvular heart disease, livedo reticularis and pulmonary hypertension, but none of them 
had persistant medium or high titer of aCL. The lack of association of high titer of aCL 
with APS related symptoms was observed in two patients. The IgG subclasses were 
primarily IgG1 and IgG3. Conclusion: The prevalence of IgG aCL in this group of 
pediatric SLE and JRA is not uncommon but it’s relation to clinical manifestations  is 
not clear. IgG1 and IgG3 subclasses were not associated with thrombosis, which is in 
agreement with previous studies.
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INTRODUCTION

Antiphospholipid antibodies (aPL) have been a subject of great interest since the 
beginning of the last century first because they were found to be serodiagnostic markers 
for syphilis and later because of their association with thrombosis and pregnancy loss 
in an autoimmune syndrome called the antiphospholipid antibody syndrome (APS) (1).
It can either occur as a free-standing syndrome (primary APS) or associated with other 
autoimmune diseases, such as systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) (secondary APS) 
(2). aPL consists of two groups of autoantibodies so called lupus anticoagulant (LA) 
and anticardiolipin antibodies (aCL) (3).
Most of the information available on aPL-associated clinical features come from studies 
carried out in adults. Data concerning pediatric patients drive from various case reports 
and a few studies on a larger number of patients (4).
The aims of this study were to investigate  the  prevalence  of  aCL, its subclasses  and 
 their correlation   with   related   clinical   events   in   a  cohort  of    juvenile rheumatoid 
arthritis (JRA) and pediatric SLE patients.

PATIENTS AND METHODS

Patients. Two groups  of  patients  were  enrolled in this prospective study. Patients 
with JRA and patients with SLE who were followed at Motahari Out Patient Clinic or 
admitted at Nemazee Hospital Immunology Ward, Shiraz, Iran, during one year period 
(1999-2000).
JRA patients. 28 patients were studied, their age at the time of  study  ranged from 3 
to 18 years. Fourteen patients were female, and fourteen were male. 
The diagnosis was based on the American college of Rheumatology (ACR) criteria (5) 
. Ten patients had systemic JRA, eleven had pauciarticular and seven had polyarticular 
JRA (table 1).
SLE patients. Sixteen patients were studied. Their age at time of this study ranged from 
8-19 years. Fourteen patients were female and 2 were male. SLE diagnosis was based 
on the ACR criteria (6). ANA was negative in the last three patients, despite the presence 
of at least three clinical criteria (table 2). 
Methods. Detection of IgG aCL was detected by an enzyme linked immunoassay 
(ELISA) method, prepared according to the method of Gharavi et al. (7), for two 
occasions in 3-6 months interval. 
Calculation of the results as GPL (IgG antiphospholipid antibody) units, that can be 
used for standardization, was done by comparison with standard sera which were 
available as a kind gift of Dr Gharavi. This standard ELISA was set up at Nemazee 
Hospital Pediatric Immunology Research Lab. The titers of 10<20 GPLU, 20-80 GPLU 
and >80 GPLU were defined as low, medium and high titers, respectively (7).  
IgG subclasses were determined by a modified ELISA procedure by using the mouse
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monoclonal antibodies to human IgG subclasses. 
Statistical analyses were done by chi-square test using SPSS software.

Table 1. aCL in the JRA patients

Patient Age (yr) Sex

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Pauci
Poly
Sys
Pauci
Sys
Sys
Poly
Pauci
Pauci
Pauci
Poly
Sys
Sys
Pauci
Sys
Pauci
Sys
Pauci
Sys
Sys
Pauci
Sys
Poly
Poly
Pauci
Poly
Poly
Pauci

Onset type ACL (GPL)
First assay

ACL (GPL)
Second assay

12
13
14
5

14
14
14
14
10
12
15
18
10
5

15
13
12
10
3
5

13
7
9

12
8
9

12
15

Male
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
Female
Male

<10
<10
20.0
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
42.0
25
<10
<10
<10
<10
24
<10
> 80
<10
14
<10
<10
14
<10

<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
17
-
12.5
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
<10
-
-
-
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RESULTS

JRA patients. aCL were detected in 8/28 (29%) of patients, of which one had high 
titer (>80 GPLU), four had medium titer (20-80 GPLU), and three had low titer aCL. 
None had any symptoms related to APS (8). aCL was present mostly in patients with 
systemic JRA (table 1).
SLE patients. aCL were detected in 7/16 (44%) of patients of which, two had high 
titer and two had medium titer antibody. APS related symptoms are shown at Table 2. 
 There was not any significant difference (P = 0.3), in prevalence of aCL between the 
two groups of enrolled patients.
IgG aCL subclasses. Detection of IgG aCL subclasses was performed on 9 sera with 
medium to high titer of aCL. IgG aCL was primarily IgG1 and IgG3, in this group of 
patients.

DISCUSSION

Definite antiphospholipid antibody syndrome is considered to be present if at least one 
of the clinical criteria (vascular thrombosis or pregnancy morbidity) and one of the 
laboratory criteria are met (9). Anticardiolipin antibody of IgG and/or IgM isotype in 
blood, present in medium or high titer, on two or more occasions, at least 6 weeks apart, 
measured by a standardized ELISA for anticardiolipin antibodies is the most acceptable 
laboratory-based criteria (3). There are some other clinical and laboratory features 
associated in some studies of aCL or APS, such as thrombocytopenia, hemolytic anemia, 
livedo reticularis, pulmonary hypertension, migraine, anti-2 glycoprotein I antibodies 
and low- positive titers of IgG, which show weaker associations than the mentioned 
definite criteria (9).
The number of enrolled patients and their distribution of age and sex in our study is 
similar to other studies (4). 8/28 (29%) of our JRA patients had aCL IgG, which is 
consistent with the previous reported prevalence from the same pediatric studies 
(4,10,11). 7/16 (44%) of pediatric SLE patients were aCL positive in this study. The 
reported prevalence of aCL antibodies in childhood SLE ranges from 30 to 87% 
(4,10,11). There was no APS related clinical feature among the JRA group which was 
expected (4,5,6). Although there are some reported cases of aCL positive JRA with 
thrombosis (12), in a more recent study included a large group of JRA patients, despite 
a high prevalence of aPL, there was no association between the aCL, anti-beta2 GP or 
lupus anticoagulant with clinical manifestations (13).
In 50% of systemic JRA patients aCL was found. We had also a case of systemic JRA 
with high titer of aCL for one occasion (table 1). Because of small number of patients, 
the comparison of aCL positive sera, among three onset types was not statisticaly 
possible.
5/16 lupus patients manifested with APS related symptoms in this study (table 2).

ACL in JRA and J uvenile SLE
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Patient no. 2, presented with hemolytic anemia at the onset of her disease which 
progressed to a complete criteria of lupus within 6 months, with high ANA, 
thrombocytopenia, malar rash and kidney disease. She developed the symptoms of non-
acute arterial insufficiency a few months later which led to diagnosis of right subclavian 
artery occlusion. aCL was below 10 GPLU in her serum during our study period. Arterial 
occlusion may be multifactorial in this patient and we did not have a tissue evidence 
of the thrombotic nature of this arterial lesion. Patients 7 and 10  manifested with 
previous thrombocytopenia and heart valvular insufficiency associated with transient 
high and medium titers of aCL. 
Patient no. 14 was an unfortunate girl with chronic arthritis and anemia, treated as a 
possible case of JRA who developed sudden severe autoimmune (Coomb's positive)

Previous hemolytic 
anemia and 

thrombocytopenia
Arterial occlusion, 
previous hemolytic 

anemia and 
thrombocytopenia

Previous
thrombocytopenia

MVP+ MR

Levido reticularis
Hemolytic anemia + 

mild PH

Table 2. aCL in the SLE patients

Patient Age (yr) Sex

1

2

3
4
5
6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15
16

ACL (GPL)
First assay

ACL (GPL)
Second assay

13

14

14
14
14
18
19

11
15
16
11
14
12
11

8
11

Female

Female

Female
Female
Female
Female
Female

Male
Female
Male
Female
Female
Female
Female

Female
Female

<10

<10

<10
<10
<10
100.0
85.0

<10
Low+
36
Low+
<10
<10
Low+

<10
19

APS related 
clinical feature

<10

<10

<10
<10
<10
<10
<10

<10
32
<10
12
<10
<10
16.5

--
<10
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hemolytic anemia. She did not respond to high doses of steroid, IVIG and plasmapheresis 
and passed away. She could be diagnosed as a probable case of APS with persistent 
low titer of aCL and negative ANA at time of hemolytic event. It is concluded in the 
previous studies that there is no association between the lupus activity and presence 
of aCL antibodies (4), and APS is a non inflammatory autoimmune disease (7).
One of the remarkable findings of our study is the lack of association of high titer of 
aCL and related clinical symptoms in our SLE patients, It means that none of our SLE 
patients met the criteria for definite APS.
In a similar study from Italy, 2 out of 18 SLE patients had a definite and one had a 
probable APS (4). The reasons for this disimilar finding are not easily apparent and 
may reflect differences in patients' ages or selection, ethnic background or even 
methodology used for aCL assays. In the other hand, 65% of Iranian adult patients with 
SLE expressed aCL in a recent study by Sammangooei et al. (14) with more prevalence 
of symptoms which may reflect the effect of age in the prevalence and pathogenecity 
of aCL. 
In a more recent study, no association was found between aPL antibodies and clinical 
manifestations in a group of 57 children and adolescents with SLE, although clinical 
manifestation of APS was detected in eight patients (15).
IgG subclasses assay showed that in all of our 9 patients with medium to high titer of 
aCL, the predominant IgG subclasses were IgG1 and IgG3. Pathogenicity of aCL may 
be related to IgG2, associated with venous and arterial thrombosis (7). This finding is 
in accordance with the lack of related clinical symptoms in patients with high aCL in 
this study.
We conclude that IgG aCL in our pediatric SLE and JRA patients is common but there 
is no clear clinical association. 
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