Anticardiolipin Antibodies in Juvenile Rheumatoid Arthritis and Systemic Lupus Erythematosus

Sara Kashef 1,2*, Reza Amin1, Maryam Ayatolahi3, Abbas Ghaderi4,5

¹Department of Pediatrics, Division of Immunology and Allergy, ²Allergy Research Group, ³Immunology and Allergy Research Lab, ⁴Department of Immunology, ⁵Shiraz Institute for Cancer Research, Shiraz University of Medical Sciences, Shiraz, Iran.

ABSTRACT

Background: Antiphospholipid antibody syndrome (APS) can either occur as a primary syndrome or associated with other autoimmune diseases such as systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE). Anticardiolipin antibody (aCL) of IgG and/or IgM isotype in blood, measured by a standardized ELISA is the most acceptable laboratory criteria. APS IgG isotype, particularly IgG2 subclass is more strongly associated with thrombosis. **Objectives:** This study was done to determine the prevalence of IgG aCL and its subclasses in relation to APS symptoms, in a group of juvenile rheumatoid arthritis (JRA) and juvenile systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) patients. **Methods:** In this prospective study, 28 JRA and 16 SLE patients, aged 3-18 years, were enrolled. IgG aCL was assayed by standard aCL ELISA. IgG subclasses were also assayed by ELISA on sera with medium to high titers of aCL. ACL assay was performed on at least two occasions for each patient, over 3-6 months period of follow up. Results: 29% (8/28) of JRA patients and 44% (7/16) of SLE patients had aCL. Six of SLE patients displayed APS related manifestations: hemolytic anemia, thrombocytopenia, arterial occlusion, valvular heart disease, livedo reticularis and pulmonary hypertension, but none of them had persistant medium or high titer of aCL. The lack of association of high titer of aCL with APS related symptoms was observed in two patients. The IgG subclasses were primarily IgG1 and IgG3. Conclusion: The prevalence of IgG aCL in this group of pediatric SLE and JRA is not uncommon but it's relation to clinical manifestations is not clear. IgG1 and IgG3 subclasses were not associated with thrombosis, which is in agreement with previous studies.

Key words: Antiphospholipid Syndrome, Anticardiolipin Antibody, Juvenile Rheumatoid Arthritis, Systemic Lupus Erythematosus

^{*}Corresponding Author: Dr. Sara Kashef, Department of Pediatrics, Division of Immunology and Allergy, Shiraz University of Medical Sciences, Shiraz, Iran, Fax: +98-711-6265024, e-mail: eghtedaf@sums.ac.ir

INTRODUCTION

Antiphospholipid antibodies (aPL) have been a subject of great interest since the beginning of the last century first because they were found to be serodiagnostic markers for syphilis and later because of their association with thrombosis and pregnancy loss in an autoimmune syndrome called the antiphospholipid antibody syndrome (APS) (1). It can either occur as a free-standing syndrome (primary APS) or associated with other autoimmune diseases, such as systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) (secondary APS) (2). aPL consists of two groups of autoantibodies so called lupus anticoagulant (LA) and anticardiolipin antibodies (aCL) (3).

Most of the information available on aPL-associated clinical features come from studies carried out in adults. Data concerning pediatric patients drive from various case reports and a few studies on a larger number of patients (4).

The aims of this study were to investigate the prevalence of aCL, its subclasses and their correlation with related clinical events in a cohort of juvenile rheumatoid arthritis (JRA) and pediatric SLE patients.

PATIENTS AND METHODS

Patients. Two groups of patients were enrolled in this prospective study. Patients with JRA and patients with SLE who were followed at Motahari Out Patient Clinic or admitted at Nemazee Hospital Immunology Ward, Shiraz, Iran, during one year period (1999-2000).

JRA patients. 28 patients were studied, their age at the time of study ranged from 3 to 18 years. Fourteen patients were female, and fourteen were male.

The diagnosis was based on the American college of Rheumatology (ACR) criteria (5). Ten patients had systemic JRA, eleven had pauciarticular and seven had polyarticular JRA (table 1).

SLE patients. Sixteen patients were studied. Their age at time of this study ranged from 8-19 years. Fourteen patients were female and 2 were male. SLE diagnosis was based on the ACR criteria (6). ANA was negative in the last three patients, despite the presence of at least three clinical criteria (table 2).

Methods. Detection of IgG aCL was detected by an enzyme linked immunoassay (ELISA) method, prepared according to the method of Gharavi et al. (7), for two occasions in 3-6 months interval.

Calculation of the results as GPL (IgG antiphospholipid antibody) units, that can be used for standardization, was done by comparison with standard sera which were available as a kind gift of Dr Gharavi. This standard ELISA was set up at Nemazee Hospital Pediatric Immunology Research Lab. The titers of 10<20 GPLU, 20-80 GPLU and >80 GPLU were defined as low, medium and high titers, respectively (7).

IgG subclasses were determined by a modified ELISA procedure by using the mouse

Table 1. aCL in the JRA patients

Patient	Age (yr)	Sex	Onset type	ACL (GPL) First assay	ACL (GPL) Second as say
1	12	Male	Pauci	<10	<10
2	13	Male	Poly	<10	<10
3	14	Female	Sys	20.0	<10
4	5	Female	Pauci	<10	<10
5	14	Female	Sys	<10	<10
6	14	Male	Sys	<10	<10
7	14	Female	Poly	<10	<10
8	14	Female	Pauci	<10	<10
9	10	Female	Pauci	<10	<10
10	12	Male	Pauci	<10	<10
11	15	Male	Poly	<10	<10
12	18	Female	Sys	<10	<10
13	10	Male	Sys	<10	<10
14	5	Female	Pauci	42.0	<10
15	15	Male	Sys	25	17
16	13	Male	Pauci	<10	-
17	12	Female	Sys	<10	12.5
18	10	Male	Pauci	<10	-
19	3	Male	Sys	<10	-
20	5	Female	Sys	24	-
21	13	Male	Pauci	<10	-
22	7	Female	Sys	> 80	-
23	9	Male	Poly	<10	-
24	12	Female	Poly	14	-
25	8	Male	Pauci	<10	<10
26	9	Female	Poly	<10	-
27	12	Female	Poly	14	-
28	15	Male	Pauci	<10	-

monoclonal antibodies to human IgG subclasses. Statistical analyses were done by chi-square test using SPSS software.

RESULTS

JRA patients. aCL were detected in 8/28 (29%) of patients, of which one had high titer (>80 GPLU), four had medium titer (20-80 GPLU), and three had low titer aCL. None had any symptoms related to APS (8). aCL was present mostly in patients with systemic JRA (table 1).

SLE patients. aCL were detected in 7/16 (44%) of patients of which, two had high titer and two had medium titer antibody. APS related symptoms are shown at Table 2. There was not any significant difference (P = 0.3), in prevalence of aCL between the two groups of enrolled patients.

IgG aCL subclasses. Detection of IgG aCL subclasses was performed on 9 sera with medium to high titer of aCL. IgG aCL was primarily IgG1 and IgG3, in this group of patients.

DISCUSSION

Definite antiphospholipid antibody syndrome is considered to be present if at least one of the clinical criteria (vascular thrombosis or pregnancy morbidity) and one of the laboratory criteria are met (9). Anticardiolipin antibody of IgG and/or IgM isotype in blood, present in medium or high titer, on two or more occasions, at least 6 weeks apart, measured by a standardized ELISA for anticardiolipin antibodies is the most acceptable laboratory-based criteria (3). There are some other clinical and laboratory features associated in some studies of aCL or APS, such as thrombocytopenia, hemolytic anemia, livedo reticularis, pulmonary hypertension, migraine, anti-2 glycoprotein I antibodies and low-positive titers of IgG, which show weaker associations than the mentioned definite criteria (9).

The number of enrolled patients and their distribution of age and sex in our study is similar to other studies (4). 8/28 (29%) of our JRA patients had aCL IgG, which is consistent with the previous reported prevalence from the same pediatric studies (4,10,11). 7/16 (44%) of pediatric SLE patients were aCL positive in this study. The reported prevalence of aCL antibodies in childhood SLE ranges from 30 to 87% (4,10,11). There was no APS related clinical feature among the JRA group which was expected (4,5,6). Although there are some reported cases of aCL positive JRA with thrombosis (12), in a more recent study included a large group of JRA patients, despite a high prevalence of aPL, there was no association between the aCL, anti-beta2 GP or lupus anticoagulant with clinical manifestations (13).

In 50% of systemic JRA patients aCL was found. We had also a case of systemic JRA with high titer of aCL for one occasion (table 1). Because of small number of patients, the comparison of aCL positive sera, among three onset types was not statistically possible.

5/16 lupus patients manifested with APS related symptoms in this study (table 2).

Patient no. 2, presented with hemolytic anemia at the onset of her disease which progressed to a complete criteria of lupus within 6 months, with high ANA, thrombocytopenia, malar rash and kidney disease. She developed the symptoms of nonacute arterial insufficiency a few months later which led to diagnosis of right subclavian artery occlusion. aCL was below 10 GPLU in her serum during our study period. Arterial occlusion may be multifactorial in this patient and we did not have a tissue evidence of the thrombotic nature of this arterial lesion. Patients 7 and 10 manifested with previous thrombocytopenia and heart valvular insufficiency associated with transient high and medium titers of aCL.

Patient no. 14 was an unfortunate girl with chronic arthritis and anemia, treated as a possible case of JRA who developed sudden severe autoimmune (Coomb's positive)

Table 2. aCL in the SLE patients

Patient	Age (yr)	Sex	ACL (GPL)	ACL (GPL)	APS related
			First assay	Second as say	clinical feature
1	13	Female	<10	<10	Previous hemolytic anemia and
					thrombocytopenia
2	14	Female	<10	<10	Arterial occlusion, previous hemolytic anemia and thrombocytopenia
3	14	Female	<10	<10	tinomocytopema
4	14	Female	<10	<10	
5	14	Female	<10	<10	
6	18	Female	100.0	<10	
7	19	Female	85.0	<10	Previous
					thrombocytopenia
8	11	Male	<10	<10	
9	15	Female	Low+	32	
10	16	Male	36	<10	MVP+ MR
11	11	Female	Low+	12	
12	14	Female	<10	<10	
13	12	Female	<10	<10	Levido reticularis
14	11	Female	Low+	16.5	Hemolytic anemia + mild PH
15	8	Female	<10		
16	11	Female	19	<10	

hemolytic anemia. She did not respond to high doses of steroid, IVIG and plasmapheresis and passed away. She could be diagnosed as a probable case of APS with persistent low titer of aCL and negative ANA at time of hemolytic event. It is concluded in the previous studies that there is no association between the lupus activity and presence of aCL antibodies (4), and APS is a non inflammatory autoimmune disease (7). One of the remarkable findings of our study is the lack of association of high titer of aCL and related clinical symptoms in our SLE patients, It means that none of our SLE patients met the criteria for definite APS.

In a similar study from Italy, 2 out of 18 SLE patients had a definite and one had a probable APS (4). The reasons for this disimilar finding are not easily apparent and may reflect differences in patients' ages or selection, ethnic background or even methodology used for aCL as says. In the other hand, 65% of Iranian adult patients with SLE expressed aCL in a recent study by Sammangooei et al. (14) with more prevalence of symptoms which may reflect the effect of age in the prevalence and pathogenecity of aCL.

In a more recent study, no association was found between aPL antibodies and clinical manifestations in a group of 57 children and adolescents with SLE, although clinical manifestation of APS was detected in eight patients (15).

IgG subclasses assay showed that in all of our 9 patients with medium to high titer of aCL, the predominant IgG subclasses were IgG1 and IgG3. Pathogenicity of aCL may be related to IgG2, associated with venous and arterial thrombosis (7). This finding is in accordance with the lack of related clinical symptoms in patients with high aCL in this study.

We conclude that IgG aCL in our pediatric SLE and JRA patients is common but there is no clear clinical association.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We thank Dr S.M. Hakim for his contribution in setting aCL ELISA assay by providing the standards. This work was supported by Shiraz University of Medical Sciences (Grant No: 78-862).

REFERENCES

- 1. Hughes GR, Harris NN, Gharavi AE. The anticardiolipin syndrome. J Rheumatol 1986; 13(3):486-9.
- 2. Vianna JL, Khamashta MA, Ordi-Ros J, et al. Comparison of the primary and secondary antiphospholipid syndrome: A European Multicenter study of 114 patients. *Am J Med* 1994; **96(1)**:3-9.
- $3.\ Gharavi\ A\ E,\ Pierangeli\ SS,\ Harris\ EN:\ Origin\ of\ antiphospholipid\ antibodie\ s.\ \textit{Rheum Dis Clin North}\ A\ m\ 2001;\ \textbf{27(3)}:\ 551-63.$
- 4. Gattomo M, Buonc ompagni A, Molinari AC, et al. Antiphospholipid antibodies in paediatric systemic lupus erythematosus, juvenile chronic arthritis and overlap syndromes: SLE patients with both lupus antic oagulant and high-titre anticardiolipin antibodies are a trisk for clinical manifestations related to the antiphospholipid syndrome. Br J Rheum atol 1995; 34(9):873-81.
- 5. Petty ER, Cassidy JT: Textbook of pedia tric Rheuma tology. 4th ed. Phila delphia: Saunders, 2001:214.
- 6. Petty ER, Cassidy JT: Textbook of Pediatric Rheumatology. 4th ed. Philadelphia: Saunders, 2001:397.

Kashef S. et al.

- $7.\ Gharavi\ A\ E,\ Lockshin\ MD:\ Antiphospholipid\ Antibodies.\ In:\ Rose\ NR,\ Macario\ E\ C,\ Folds\ JD,\ et\ al.,\ eds:\ Manual\ of\ clinic\ al\ laboratory, \\ 5^{th}\ ed.\ Washington,\ D.C.:\ ASM\ press\ Immunology,\ 1997:949-953.$
- 8. Mouritsen S, Hoier-Madsen M, Wiik A, et al. The specificity of anti-cardiolipin antibodies from syphilis patients and from patients with systemic lupus erythematosus. Clin Exp Immunol 1989; 76(2):178-83.
- 9. Wilson WA, Gharavi AE, Koike T, et al. International consensus statement on preliminary classification criteria for definite antiphospholipid syndrome. *Arthritis and Rheumatism* 1999; **42**(7):1309-11.
- 10. Sher gy WJ, K redich DW, Pisetsky DS. The relationship of antic ardiolip in antibodies to disease manife station in pediatric systemic lupus erythematosus. *J Rheumatol* 1988; **15(9)**:1389-94.
- 11. Caporali R, Ravelli A, De Gennaro F, et al. Prevalence of anticardiolipin antibodies in juvenile chronic arthritis. *Ann Rheum Dis* 1991; 50(9):599-601.
- 12. Andrews A, Hickling P. Thrombosis associated with antiphospholipid antibody in juvenile chronic arthritis. *Lupus* 1997; **6(6)**:556-7.
- 13. Avc in T, Ambrozic A, Bozic B, et al. Estimation of antic ardiolipin antibodies, anti-beta2 glycoprotein I antibodies and lupus anticoagulant in a prospective longitudinal study of children with juvenile idiopathic arthritis. Clin Exp Rheum atol 2002; 20(1):101-8
- 14. Samang ooei SH, Faghiri Z, Taheri F. Five years outcome of patients with systemic lupus and a nticardiolipin a ntibody syndrome. J Autoimmum 2000; 15:A94.
- 15. Campos LM, Kiss MH, D'Amico EA, et al. Antiphospholipid antibodies and antiphospholipid syndrome in 57 children and adolescents with systemic lupus erythematosus. *Lupus* 2003; 12(11):820-6.

IJIVOL. 1 NO. 2 Summer 2004 123